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Beedi Industrial premises in Madras
State for approval; and
(b) if so, the action taken thereon?

The Depnty Minister of Labour
(Shrt Abid AlD): (a) No.

(b) Does not arise.
Security Council

*391. Sardar Igbal Singh: Will the
Prime Minister be pleased to state
whether there is any proposal before
the U. N. General Assembly to en-
large the Security Council in order to
give equitable geographical represen-
tation?

The Deputy Minister of External
Affairs (Shrimati Lakshmi Menon):
Yes, Sir, a proposal is before the
General Assembly to increase the
membership of the Security Council.

wear st

[t fagfe firss :
*s00) W qo FRo WEMW
qrate gaa fay

1 wrfers aqr gt WAt ¢c
e, 18k ¥ sATARRA TE wEm
co & IUX ¥ qTIY T 4 IATH T FAT
wir fo gde, fexe & 3¢ WERY
189 F%F ¥74F 2w & fpaem WX fnalt
T &7 F=qT AT HvaT w4t 2

wrforer st (o @TAN)  HEA
¥ ¥ g o fagon efera far s
¥ forgd i, pexe F WE, 2&ve
aw frata feg g o1 &faw w1 oy
W= R a1 [ifqw ofifee
111, wawew dwar 4] | = F @A A
FAFTE TET Y A1 @ & T TR
& K AX o7 Jafeqq T &Y Ay

Hindustan Motors Ltd.
*701. Shri Heda: Will the Minister
of Commerce and Industry be pleased
to refer to the reply given to Starred

Question No. 494 on the 3lst July,
1957 and state:

(a) whether Government Thave
approved the project of the Hindustan
Motors Ltd. for the manufacture of
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trucks in collaboyation with the
General Motors Corporation of the
US.A,; and

{b) what are the requirements of
the country for trucks?

The Minister of Industry (She
Manubhai Shah): (a) In principle, the
request of Hindustan Motors hay been
approved,

(b) About 40,000 trucks and buses
by 1960-61.

Reclamation of Land in Sunderbans

*702. Shrimati Renu Chakravartty:
Will the Minister of Rehabilitation
and Minority Affairs be pleased to
state:

(a) how far the scheme for reclaim-
ing land in Sunderbans for rehabili-
tation of displaced persons has
proceeded;

(b) the name and area of the
regions reclaimed so far,

(c) the number of families to be
given land; and

(d) the amount sanctioned
for the purpose”

The Minister of Rehabilitation and
Minority Affalrs (Shri Mehr Chand
Khanna): (a) No scheme has so far
been sanctioned. A proposal for re-
claiming a part of the Sunderbans
is being examined.

(b) to (d). Do not arise.
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Werld Federation of Trade Unioms

*704. Shri Tangamani: Will the
Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) whether the AITU.C. dele-
gates applied for passport facilities to
attend the World Federation of Trade
Unions Session at Leipzig;

(b) how many were granted pass-
ports; and

(c) how many were refused pass-
ports?

The Deputy Minister of External
Affairs (Shrimati Lakshmi Menon):
(a) Yes,

(b) 7.
(e) 10.

“Shatl” Food

*705. Shri Bangshi Thakur: Will the
Minister of Commerce and Industry
be pleased to refer to the reply given
to Starred Question No. 2303 on the
7th May, 19854 and state:

(a) whether the amount of Rs. 6,000
sanctioned for experiments in regard
to the manufacture of Shati food in
Tripura has been fully utilised;

(b) whether any amount has been
given to the private irm which sub-
mitted the scheme to the Planning
Commission in this regard; and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor?

The Minister of Industry (Shri
Manubhai Shah): (a) No, Sir.

(b) No amount has been given to
any private firm for this purpose.

(c) On the recommendation of the
Planning Commission and Tripura
State Administration, the Government
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of India had sanctioned an expendi-
ture of Rs. 6,000 during 1953-54¢ for
purchasing 100 machines for manu-
facture of Shati Food and other ancii-
1ary equipment. This amount was to
be utilised for meeting pay of 5§
demonstrators for distributing these
machines free of charge to 100 select-
ed willagers, around Agartala. As
suitable machines could not be obtain-
ed even from the originator of the
scheme Shri Bhowmick, this amount
was never drawn and it ultimately
lapsed.

Aluminiom

*706. Shri Raghunath Singh: Will
the Minister of Commerce and Indus-
try be pleased to state:

(a) what is the annual require-
ments of aluminium in India; and

(b) how much aluminium will be
supplied by Canada yearly or in
bulk?

The Minister of Industry (Shri
Manubhai Shah): (a) The current
annual requirement of aluminium in
all forms is estimated at 25,000 tons.

{(b) The matter is under considera-
tion.

Team appointed for Eastern Districts
of U.P.

(Shri 8. M. Banerjee:
Shri Tangamani:
Shri Sarju Pandey:
Shri Prabhat Kar:
Shri Ghosal:
Shri T. K. Chaundhuri:

Will the Minister of Planning be
pleased to state:

(a) whether the official team
appointed by the Planning Commis-
sion headed by Mr. M. S. Sivaraman
has completed its work in Eastern
Districts of UP.; and

(b) if so, what are its recommen-
dations? :

The Deputy Minister of
(8hrt 8. N. Mishra): (a) No, Sir,

(b) Does not arise.

701,





